

FILED  
JANUARY 18, 2017  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 34413-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

BRITTON MICHAEL HANSON

Petitioner/Appellant

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Mr. Tim Rasmussen, # 32105  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Stevens County

Lech Radzimski, # 39437  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

Stevens County Prosecutors Office  
215 S. Oak Street  
Colville, WA  
(509) 684-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

    A. MR. HANSON WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I RIGHT TO COUNSEL WHEN HIS APPOINTED ATTORNEY FILED AN *ANDERS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS OWN MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL AND ADVOCATED AGAINST MR. HANSON’S CALL FOR RELIEF AT A CRITICAL STAGE IN THESE CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS .....1

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPOINTED COUNSEL’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND THEN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUEST TO APPOINT NEW COUNSEL TO ASSIST IN HIM PRESENTING HIS CLAIMS FOR RELIEF .....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

    A. WAS MR. HANSON’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL IMPACTED GIVEN WHAT OCCURRED AT THE CRR 7.8 MOTION?.....1

        1. IS A POST-JUDGMENT CrR 7.8 MOTION A CRITICAL STAGE IN A CASE ENTITLING A DEFENDANT TO REPRESENTATION BY COUNSEL? .....1

        2. WERE THE ACTIONS OF MR. HANSON’S ATTORNEY AT THE CrR 7.8 HEARING APPROPRIATE?.....1

    B. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR WHEN IT GRANTED APPOINTED COUNSEL’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND DENIED THE APPELLANT’S REQUEST TO APPOINT NEW COUNSEL? .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

    A. MR. HANSON’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL WAS NOT IMPACTED GIVEN WHAT OCCURRED AT THE CrR 7.8 MOTION.....5

        1. A POST-JUDGMENT CrR 7.8 MOTION IS NOT A CRITICAL STAGE IN A CASE ENTITLING A DEFENDANT TO REPRESENTATION BY COUNSEL.....5

        2. THE ACTIONS OF MR. HANSON’S ATTORNEY AT THE CrR 7.8 HEARING WERE APPROPRIATE .....7

    B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT GRANTED APPOINTED COUNSEL’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND DENIED THE APPELLANT’S REQUEST TO APPOINT NEW COUNSEL .....10

V. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

*PRP of Gentry*, 137 Wn.2d 379, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999) .....8  
*State v. Chavez*, 162 Wash.App. 432, 257 P.3d 1114 (2011) .....6  
*State v. Davis*, 125 Wash. App. 59, 104 P.3d 11 (2005).....6, 7  
*State v. Forest*, 125 Wn.App. 702, 105 P.3d 1045 (2005).....5  
*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 335, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....7, 8  
*State v. Robinson*, 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005). .....  
*State v. White*, 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972).....7  
*State v. White*, 80 Wash.App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995).....5  
*State v. Winston*, 105 Wn.App. 318, 19 P.3d 495 (2001) .....5

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*United States v. Cronin*, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984) .....5

RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

RPC 1.1 .....8  
RPC 3.1 .....8  
RPC 3.3 .....9

US CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....5

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Wash. Const. art. 1, sec. 22.....5

COURT RULES

CrR 3.1(b)(2).....5
